TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type	
llFoundry Networks, LTC	FORMERLY Foundry Networks,	08/10/2009 LIMITED LIABILITY		
	Inc.		COMPANY: DELAWARE	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Brocade Communications Systems, Inc.
Street Address:	1745 Technology Way
City:	San Jose
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	95110
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 18

900140642

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2312393	BIGIRON
Registration Number:	3483234	EDGEIRON
Registration Number:	2268037	FASTIRON
Registration Number:	3325846	FOUNDRY
Registration Number:	3526548	FOUNDRY
Registration Number:	3526549	FOUNDRY NETWORKS
Registration Number:	2172468	FOUNDRY NETWORKS
Serial Number:	77180292	FOUNDRYPRESS
Registration Number:	3483238	IRONPOINT
Registration Number:	2248565	IRONVIEW
Registration Number:	3355978	IRONVIEW
Registration Number:	2718012	JETCORE
Registration Number:	2210277	

" TRADEMARK " REEL: 004041 FRAME: 0126

Registration Number:	2174495	NETIRON
Registration Number:	3184835	SECUREIRON
Registration Number:	2467241	SERVERIRON
Registration Number:	3489801	THE POWER OF PERFORMANCE
Registration Number:	2212298	TURBOIRON

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (206)623-7022

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 206 623-7580

Email: setrademarks@klgates.com

Correspondent Name: Allen J. Baden

Address Line 1: 925 4th Ave Ste 2900

Address Line 4: Seattle, WASHINGTON 98104-1158

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	2066550.00001
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Allen J. Baden
Signature:	/Allen J. Baden/
Date:	08/10/2009

Total Attachments: 2

source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004041 FRAME: 0127

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

WHEREAS, Foundry Networks, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (formerly Foundry Networks, Inc.) having an address at 4980 Great America Parkway, Santa Clara, California 95054 ("Assignor"), was acquired by Brocade Communications Systems, Inc., a Delaware corporation having an address at 1745 Technology Way, San Jose, California 95110 ("Assignee") on or about December 18, 2008; and

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee wish to record the transfer of ownership of Assignor's trademarks to Assignee.

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby confirm and sell, assign, and transfer to Assignee, absolutely and forever, its entire right, title, and interest, whether statutory or at common law, in and to the trademarks listed on the attached Exhibit A (the "Foundry Marks") owned by Assignee, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by such Foundry Marks, and all corresponding registrations and applications to register such Foundry Marks, including the applicable registrations and applications listed on the attached Exhibit A, as well as all causes of action for any and all previously occurring infringements of the rights being assigned and the right to receive and retain the proceeds relating to those infringements.

In the event of a conflict between the terms and conditions of this Assignment of Trademarks and the terms and conditions of the Agreement whereby Assignee acquired Assignee, the terms and conditions of the Agreement shall control.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Assignment of Trademarks is dated as of August 10, 2009 and effective as of the 18th day of December 2008.

Foundry Networks, LLC, a Delaware limited liability

Brocade Communications Systems, Inc., a Delaware corporation

By: / Wall

Title: 11P & Cours and Connect

Name: RICHARD DERANLEAN

Title: Richard Deranleau VP Finance & CFO

BROCADE LEGAL By JET Jimfarson Date 8/6/09

TRADEMARK REEL: 004041 FRAME: 0128

Exhibit A to Assignment of Trademarks (Foundry Networks, LLC)

Mark	Serial No.	D	Application Date	Registration Date
wark	Seriai No.	Registration No.	Аррисановъясе	Registration Date
BIGIRON	75409340	2312393	December 22, 1997	January 25, 2000
EDGEIRON	77200471	3483234	June 7, 2007	August 12, 2008
FASTIRON	75226662	2268037	January 15, 1997	August 10, 1999
FOUNDRY	78517606	3325846	November 16, 2004	October 30, 2007
FOUNDRY	77292777	3526548	October 1, 2007	November 4, 2008
FOUNDRY NETWORKS	77292781	3526549	October 1, 2007	November 4, 2008
FOUNDRY NETWORKS	75226611	2172468	January 15, 1997	July 14, 1998
FOUNDRYPRESS	77180292	-	May 14, 2007	-
IRONPOINT	77200812	3483238	June 7, 2007	August 12, 2008
IRONVIEW	75251164	2248565	February 28, 1997	June 1, 1999
IRONVIEW	77178698	3355978	May 11, 2007	December 18, 2007
JETCORE	76327800	2718012	October 19, 2001	May 20, 2003
MISCELLANEOUS DESIGN (GEAR DESIGN LOGO)	75280105	2210277	April 23, 1997	December 15, 1998
NETIRON	75226612	2174495	January 15, 1997	July 21, 1998
SECUREIRON	78628029	3184835	May 11, 2005	December 12, 2006
SERVERIRON	75837940	2467241	November 2, 1999	July 10, 2001
THE POWER OF PERFORMANCE	77210157	3489801	June 19, 2007	August 19, 2008
TURBOIRON	75266963	2212298	March 31, 1997	December 22, 1998

RECORDED: 08/10/2009

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004041 FRAME: 0129